

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Patricia R. Capps, f/k/a Patricia Anderson, Terrel A.)
Anderson, a/k/a Terral Anderson,)
))
Plaintiffs, Appellants and Cross-Appellees,)
))
and)
))
The Estate of Ruth A. Nelson, Deceased,)
))
Plaintiff and Appellee,)
))
v.)
))
Colleen L. Weflen, a/k/a Colleen Weflen, a single)
woman, Marleen Weflen, f/k/a Marleen W. Tiedt, Sharon)
Kruse, a/k/a Sharon O. Kruse, a married woman dealing)
in her sole and separate property, Catherine Harris, f/k/a)
Cathy Gunderson, a single woman, Norris Weflen, a/k/a)
Norris L. Weflen, a single man, Windsor Bakken, LLC, a)
Delaware Limited Liability Company,)
))
Defendants, Appellees and Cross-Appellants,)
))
and)
))
John H. Holt Oil Properties, Inc., Atomic Oil & Gas, a)
Colorado Limited Liability Company,)
))
))
Defendants and Appellees,)
))
and)
))
Gulfport Energy Corporation, EOG Resources, Inc.,)
Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation,)
))
Defendants, Appellees, and Cross-Appellants,)
))
and)
))
Cade Oil and Gas, LLC, Gerald C. Wools, Penny Brinks,)
Michael Lee, Gwen Hassan, and Melissa Kellor,)
))
Defendants and Appellees.)

Supreme Court No. 20140110

Appeal from Summary Judgment entered on March 21, 2014
Civil No. 31-10-C-00009
County of Mountrail, Northwest Judicial District
Honorable David W. Nelson, Presiding

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
EOG RESOURCES, INC.**

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908
Amy L. De Kok, ND Bar #06973
Jillian Rupnow, ND Bar #06937
1133 College Drive
Suite 1000
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 221-8700

**Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee/Cross-
Appellant EOG Resources, Inc.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

Paragraph

LAW AND ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. Where the Record Owner’s Address Appears of Record, No Inquiry is
 Required..... 1

 II. Certified Mail is Appropriate under Chapter 38-18.1..... 4

 III. Chapter 38-18.1 is Constitutional..... 5

CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

STATE CASES

North Dakota State Cases

Johnson v. Taliaferro, 2011 ND 34, 793 N.W.2d 804..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 7

Sorenson v. Alinder, 2011 ND 36, 793 N.W.2d 797..... 1, 2, 3

Sorenson v. Felton, 2011 ND 33, 793 N.W.2d 799..... 1, 2

FEDERAL CASES

Mullane v. Cent Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 7

Texaco, Inc. v. Short, 454 U.S. 516 (1982)..... 7

STATE STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 30.1-12-01..... 2

N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06 (2005)..... 1, 2, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter Opinion Attorney General, 95-L-44..... 5
